
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES (FLOOR 2)

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Ken Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  TRO 7/2015 - Various parking restrictions, 50mph speed limit and Havant 
Road cycle route (Pages 1 - 10)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support is 
to consider the response to the public consultation on the proposals under 
TRO 7/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation 

Public Document Pack



2

Orders, it is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision 
meeting.  

RECOMMENDED that the Order is made as advertised, with the following 
exceptions:

(i) Havant Road: the advisory cycle route and accompanying 
double yellow lines begins east of East Cosham Road, 
preserving the on-street parking between St Matthew’s Road 
and St Colman’s Avenue (delete proposal E1a of the public 
notice);

(ii) Ferry Road: that parking remains unrestricted on the north 
side opposite the laybys, and on the east side at the end of the 
driveways to even nos. 67-73.  The amendment will continue to 
encourage lower traffic speeds whilst retaining the parking 
opportunity opposite the recessed laybys on if and when 
required (amends proposal C1(a)(iii) of the public notice).

4  TRO 11/2015 BAR (Ben Ainslie Racing) Car Park (Pages 11 - 18)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support is to 
consider the responses to the formal public consultation on proposals 
contained within this Traffic Regulation Order.  There is a statutory 
requirement to take into consideration any comments from the public before 
determining whether to confirm or refuse an order whenever objections are 
received to advertised proposals.

RECOMMENDED that the Order is approved as advertised (no changes).

5  Proposed amendment to the operation of the parking bays towards the 
northern end of Broad Street (TRO 15/2015: removal of 2 hour free 
parking period) (Information report) (Pages 19 - 20)

The information report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support is to provide an update on the proposal to remove the 2-hour free 
parking period from the parking bays towards the northern end of Broad 
Street, Old Portsmouth.  The proposal was put forward under TRO 15/2015.

6  TRO 1/2015 Various Parking Restrictions (Pages 21 - 26)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support is 
to consider the response to the public consultation on the proposals under 
TRO 1/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders, it is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision 
meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the Order is made as advertised, with the following 
exceptions:

(i) Martin Road (B4): the proposal to reduce the double yellow 
lines outside Nos. 54 & 56 is deleted;



3

(ii) Moneyfield Avenue (B5): the proposal to reduce the double 
yellow lines eastwards from the junction with Martin Road from 
10m to 6m is deleted;

(iii)      Paignton Avenue (A7a): the proposal to continue the double 
yellow lines from Moneyfield Avenue into Paignton Avenue by 
2 metres is deleted.

7  Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document (Information 
item) (Pages 27 - 30)

The purpose of this report by the City Development Manager seeks the 
approval of the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development to create a Public Realm Strategy - supplementary planning 
document (SPD).    This comes to the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation for information purposes.

8  Dates of Meetings for the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
(for information) 

The following dates are scheduled for the decision meetings of the Cabinet 
Member for Traffic & Transportation for this municipal year:

15th July, 24th September, 26th November and 17th December 2015
21st January, 18th February and 10th March 2016.  

These public meetings are due to start at 4pm.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  

Date of meeting: 
 

18 June 2015 

Subject: 
 

Various parking restrictions,  50mph speed limit and Havant 
Road cycle route (TRO 7/2015) 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support  

Wards affected: 
 

Cosham, Drayton & Farlington, Eastney & Craneswater, Hilsea, 
Milton 
  

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council 
decision: 

Yes/No 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

To consider the response to the public consultation on the proposals under TRO 
7/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders, it 
is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision meeting.   

 
 See Page 5 for a copy of the public notice detailing the proposals 
 See Page 7 for a summary of the public consultation responses 
 
  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Order is made as advertised, with the following exceptions: 
 
2.1.1 Havant Road: the advisory cycle route and accompanying double yellow 

lines begins east of East Cosham Road, preserving the on-street parking 
between St Matthew’s Road and St Colman’s Avenue (delete proposal E1a 
of the public notice); 

 
2.1.2 Ferry Road: that parking remains unrestricted on the north side opposite 

the laybys, and on the east side at the end of the driveways to even nos. 
67-73.  The amendment will continue to encourage lower traffic speeds 
whilst retaining the parking opportunity opposite the recessed laybys on if 
and when required (amends proposal C1(a)(iii) of the public notice).  

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Western Road: The national speed limit (70mph) applies to this road, which 

includes roundabouts, lane changes and junctions relatively short distances 
apart.  This can result in high speed traffic encountering stationary vehicles 
when events are held at the King George V playing fields, causing vehicles 
to break hard or swerve into an adjacent lane.  The laybys available for 
parking are adjacent to the fast-moving traffic lanes which is potentially 
hazardous to pedestrians.  

 
3.2 Havant Road, Cosham: An advisory cycle lane with double yellow lines has 

been approved for the eastern end of Havant Road (Drayton / Farlington) –
phase 1 – this proposal relates to the western end in Cosham.  In addition to 
providing a suitable facility for cyclists, the cycle lane aims to reduce congestion 
along Havant Road, enabling traffic to travel more freely. 

 
3.3 Ferry Road: concerns from residents regarding the speed of traffic has led to the 

proposal to alternate the on-street parking between each side, focusing drivers’ 
attention on manoeuvring along the road rather than allowing a straight run east 
to west and vice versa. Concerns have also been raised about buses being able 
to get through when vehicles park on both sides near Horse Sands Close, along 
with concerns regarding safety at the eastern junction with Fort Cumberland 
Road. 

 

3.4 Methuen Road: the parking restrictions (school zig zags etc) are proposed to be 
revised to accommodate the school’s new entrance. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1.1 The comments received in response to the formal consultation on the proposals 

(Page 6) have been taken into consideration and contribute to the 
recommendations.   

 
4.1.2 Havant Road: The issues raised by the objections numbered 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 

(of 9) - page 7 - are resolved by the recommendation to commence the cycle 
route east of East Cosham Road.  This would leave the parking bay in place 
opposite Park Lane. 

 
4.2 Ferry Road: The current practice of parking on only one side enables parking 

space for approximately 66 vehicles.  The proposed 'chicane' arrangement, 
alternating parking between each side, will enable parking space for 
approximately 67 vehicles.  It is anticipated that the revised parking layout 
will not affect the on-street parking capacity. 

  
 Further analysis of this proposal allows for adjustment on the north side adjacent 

to the water's edge to retain the parking opportunities if and when needed - a 
plan is shown on page 10.  

 
 

Page 2



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
 There is no requirement to complete a full EIA as there are no issues arising 

from this report that relate to the Equalities Groups: Age, Disability, Race, 
Transgender, G
[...]
roximately 66 
vehicles.  The proposed 'chicane' arrangement, alternating parking between each side, will 
enable parking space for approximately 67 vehicles.  Therefore the on-street parking capacity is 
unlikely to be affected.  
 

Page 9



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Ferry Road proposal and adjustment: 
Reducing the proposed double yellow lines on the north side opposite the laybys (as per 
the recommendation) retains the opportunity to park there if and when required.  
 
Residents of even Nos. 63-73 would also be able to park at the end of their driveways, or 
their visitors, but it would not be available for general parking.  
 
Existing restrictions are shown in yellow; proposed restrictions are shown in green, 
recommended amendments to the proposal are shown in red. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of Report) 

Page 10



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 June 2015 

Subject: 
 

B.A.R / Camber Car Park (TRO 11/2015) 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council 
decision: 

Yes/No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

To consider the responses to the formal public consultation on proposals 
contained within this Traffic Regulation Order.  There is a statutory requirement 
to take into consideration any comments from the public before determining 
whether to confirm or refuse an order whenever objections are received to 
advertised proposals. 

 
 See Page 4  for a copy of the public notice detailing the proposal 
 See Page 5 for the public consultation responses summary 
  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the Order is approved as advertised (no changes).  
 
   
3. Background 
  
 Following the lease of the Camber car park to Ben Ainslie Racing for its 

staff, it has been agreed that the car park can be made available for public 
use outside of working hours, to be managed by Portsmouth City Council.  A 
Traffic Regulation Order is required to facilitate Pay & Display / permit holder 
parking and subsequent enforcement, which involves public consultation. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendation 
 
4.1  Whilst Portsmouth City Council (PCC) gives local concessions within the public 

car parks it operates (for Blue Badge holders, residents' parking permit holders, 
season tickets etc.,) the new leaseholder has no obligation to make any public 
parking available, having leased the car park for its staff use.  Therefore the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

provision for public parking is welcomed in this area, which is to be operated by 
PCC to cater for a variety of needs (residents, visitors, tourists, businesses etc). 

 
4.2 The times of operation have been discussed and agreed with representatives of 

Ben Ainslie Racing, and are to remain as per the advertised proposal:  
 

BAR permit holders only:  Monday to Friday 7am - 6pm 
 Public Pay & Display / BAR permit holders: All other times 
 
 Operation on Bank Holidays will be the same as Sunday operating. 
 
 Whilst a handful of spaces could be available for public use before 8am, it would 

not be possible to adequately identify segregated spaces without causing 
confusion, which could be seen as an attempt to entrap motorists. 

 
 BAR retains the right to alter the times (suspend public parking) at their 

discretion in accordance with their business needs. 
 
4.3 The comments received in response to the formal consultation of the proposals 

(Page 5) have been taken into consideration along with the requirements of Ben 
Ainslie Racing. 

 
4.4 Concerns regarding the loss of parking spaces are addressed as follows: 
 
 The original Camber Quay car park had 74 parking spaces.  This is reduced to 

65 spaces within the revised B.A.R car park, which are available for public use 
during the evenings, overnight and weekends.
[...]
d in preparing the site for Pay 

& Display overnight parking.  This will be funded from the Off Street Parking 
cash limited budget.   

 
7.2 The amount of civil enforcement officers employed by the City Council will 

remain unaffected.  The costs associated with any additional enforcement 
required will be met by the income received from Pay & Display parking and 
PCN income. 

 
7.3 Any surplus income, in excess of the ongoing expenditure costs, will accrue to 

the Off Street Parking cash limited budget. 
 
 
 
………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

11 emails / letters Transport Planning, 4th floor, Civic Offices 

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cllr Ken Ellcome, Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

Page 13



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Copy of public notice detailing the proposal under TRO 11/2015: 
 
Dated: 23 February 2015 

 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (BEN AINSLIE RACING CAR PARK) (OFF-
STREET PARKING PLACES) (NO.11) ORDER 2015 
Notice is hereby given that the Portsmouth City Council is consulting the public on the 
above proposed Order under Sections 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984. The effect would be as follows: 
 
A) PAY & DISPLAY AND PERMIT HOLDERS ONLY 
 
Name of Parking Place     
Ben Ainslie Racing (BAR) Car Park       
             
Days and Hours of Operation of Parking Place  
24 Hours a Day, 7 Days a Week 
 
Restrictions and Times of Operation 
BAR permit holders only:  Monday to Friday 7am - 6pm 
Public Pay & Display / BAR permit holders: All othe
[...]
times that have been snuck in: 7am is far too early for residents and 
their guests to vacate parking spaces.  8am Mon-Fri would have been acceptable however, 
with the addition of extending the KA zone boundary.  Parking within the zone will only get 
worse with the Artches and BAR projects.  Also, 5.30pm is a reasonable time to allow non-
BAR cars back into vacant slots.  BAR should only have exclusivity between 8am - 5.30pm. 

Page 15



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Objections to the revised Pay & Display / permit holder restrictions in the car park on 
Camber Quay. Old Portsmouth 
 
Resident, Broad Street 
It is wholly unacceptable not to allow KA permit holders to use the 'BAR car park' without 
charge. Everyone recognised that the BAR development would put strain on parking for 
local residents, and implied that the residents would be able to use the car park albeit with 
restricted hours.  No mention of any charge for parking in this area was ever stated.  Who 
will benefit from Pay & Display revenue - BAR or PCC? (bearing in mind BAR are paying 
nothing for a 25-year lease of the area!) 
I object to the BAR staff's parking hours of 6pm to 7am.  8am would be a more acceptable 
time and would be in line with parking regulations in Broad Street and High Street, Old 
Portsmouth. 

Spice Island Association Committee, Old Portsmouth 
The restriction of not allowing KA permit holders to use the car park without charge was 
never mentioned in previous meetings with BAR, PCC and Councillors.  We therefore object 
as the proposal, instead of compensating for the loss of Camber parking spaces to BAR and 
KBB, will be a serious source of aggravation to the community.  We request that the 
weekend parking is made free to KA permit holders (including KA Visitor scratch cards). 

Old Portsmouth & Gunwharf Quays Neighbourhood Forum Committee 
The weekday usage for BAR from
[...]
 a similar system to that used by PCC, but 
they are not obliged to do so). 

 
Page 16



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Objections to the revised Pay & Display / permit holder restrictions in the car park on 
Camber Quay. Old Portsmouth 
 
Friends of Old Portsmouth Association - Traffic 
Times: 
The TRO intends the public exclusion commences at 0700 on weekdays. The Transport 
Assessment said this would be at 0800 and this time was confirmed in the recent edition of 
Flagship. Expecting the public to move their cars by 0700 all year round is unreasonable 
and the justification that BAR needs all spaces in the car park by 0700 has not been made. 
Charges: 
During publicity events run by BAR and PCC before planning consent was granted, 
residents were led to believe KA zone permit holders using the BAR Camber car park would 
be exempt from additional charges. It is requested that PCC includes this condition. 
Team use: 
FOOPA considers it reasonable for BAR to have exclusive use of the Camber car park for 
major events (such as the America's Cup weekend in July) but this needs to be under 
carefully defined limits established by PCC, so as to maintain the rights of residents. 
 
It is requested that PCC caps the number of days BAR can exclude the public - otherwise 
there will be nothing to prevent BAR declaring they need the whole car park for team use 
from 1 January to 31 December inclusive! A maximum of 10 days in the calendar year 
would be considered reasonable. 
 
Request 2 working days' notice to the public of exclusions, with details of how these will be 
publicised. 
 
PCC response: Whilst a handful of spaces could be available for public use before 8am, it 
would not be possible to successfully identify segregated spaces without causing confusion, 
which could be seen as an attempt to entrap motorists.  
Residents have no rights to parking in the Camber ca
[...]
 be a lengthy one, this was carried out in the knowledge that Purdah and 
elections were approaching and therefore no decisions could be made on the proposed 
operation of the car park until June 2015 at the earliest.  

Page 18



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Subject: 
 

Proposed amendment to the operation of the parking 
bays towards the northern end of Broad Street (TRO 
15/2015: removal of 2-hour free parking period) 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 June 2015 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas  

 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation, Councillor Ken Ellcome 
 
2. Purpose 
 
To provide an update on the proposal to remove the 2-hour free parking period from the 
parking bays towards the northern end of Broad Street, Old Portsmouth.  The proposal 
was put forward under TRO 15/2015  
 
3. Information Requested 
 
A report on the proposal and public consultation response has been delayed in light of the 
recent consultation on the £30 charge for a first Resident permit, which relates to all 
parking zones within the city.  Recommendations are likely to be coming forward in the 
near future on proposals to improve the operation of the KA zone as a whole. 
  
The proposals put forward under TRO 15/2015 should be considered alongside the 
consultation on the first Resident permit charge, rather than in isolation.  
 
A report on TRO15/2015 will therefore be presented at the same decision meeting as the 
report(s) relating to the permit charge consultation and proposals. 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  

Date of meeting: 
 

18 June 2015 

Subject: 
 

Various parking restrictions, Various Roads (TRO 1/2015) 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support  

Wards affected: 
 

Baffins, Charles Dickens, Copnor, Cosham, Eastney & 
Craneswater, Fratton, Milton, Nelson, Paulsgrove, St Jude, St 
Thomas 
  

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council 
decision: 

Yes/No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
To consider the response to the public consultation on the proposals under TRO 
1/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders, it 
is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal decision meeting.   

 
 See Pages 4-5 for a copy of the public notice detailing the proposals 
 See Page 6 for a summary of the public consultation responses 
 
  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Order is made as advertised, with the following exceptions: 
 
2.1.1 Martin Road (B4): the proposal to reduce the double yellow lines outside 

Nos. 54 & 56 is deleted; 
 
2.1.2 Moneyfield Avenue (B5): the proposal to reduce the double yellow lines 

eastwards from the junction with Martin Road from 10m to 6m is deleted; 
 
2.1.3 Paignton Avenue (A7a): the proposal to continue the double yellow lines 

from Moneyfield Avenue into Paignton Avenue by 2 metres is deleted; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 In response to concerns raised by residents, businesses, motorists and/or 

the emergency and public services, the proposals within this Order aim to 
improve road safety, pedestrian safety, visibility and traffic management 
(reducing congestion), and improve access for the emergency services, 
public services, delivery vehicles and refuse collection vehicles.  The Order 
also proposes to amend, introduce and/or remove parking restrictions to 
accommodate changing local needs and make the most effective use of the 
public highway. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The comments received i
[...]
Community Centre and 
committee members often have to carry equipment from their cars into the Centre, as do visitors for 
the main meeting.  Having to park some distance away makes it difficult for all concerned.  

Resident, Martin Road  
Martin Road reduction in double yellow lines outside Nos.54 & 56 (B4) and  
Moneyfield Avenue reduction in double yellow lines adjacent to No.56 Martin Rd (B5) - the 
double yellow lines are in front of our dropped kerbs that allow access to our driveways. The 
changes will impose on my driveway and therefore access to my property.  This is unacceptable as 
the off-road parking enticed me when buying the property.   
The proposed reduction of double yellow lines in Moneyfield Avenue concerns me on safety 
grounds.  I have witnessed emergency vehicles struggle to get round this corner due to the number 
of vehicles parking on the bend.  Drivers already park on the double yellow lines at any time of the 
day and night, often with Blue Badges displayed. 
 

Group Leader, Eastney Community Centre 
Bransbury Road loading bay (H) - I run a weekly activity for the local community at Eastney 
Community Centre, which entails bringing in the equipment for the activity and taking it away again 
every week.  The provision of a loading bay will mean I will be able to legally park outside the gate 
whilst unloading loading equipment. 

Chair of Eastney Area Community Association 
Bransbury Road loading bay (H) - Many of our users, particularly those running classes, now 
have to park sometimes up to 100 yards away to pick up of drop off equipment etc since the ban on 
loading was imposed to improve traffic flow.  The Community Association are very supportive of the 
proposal, which will provide a space for quick drop-offs/pick-ups for those using the Centre. 

Resident, Martin Road 
Martin Road reduction in double yellow lines outside No.54 & 56 (B4) 

Please make sure that the proposal does not remove the double yellow lines in front of my driveway. 

Officer comments:  Whilst the intention was to enable more on-street parking now the bus route no 
longer uses Martin Road, the concerns and experiences of residents indicate that local people would 
benefit more from the restrictions remaining in place.  The recommendation is that the proposal to 
reduce the restrictions is deleted. 

 

Page 26



 
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 

 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development - 23rd June 2015 and for information purposes 
only the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation - 18th 
June 2015 

 
Subject: 
 

Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document 

Report by: 

 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to create a Public Realm Strategy - 

supplementary planning document (SPD).       
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development authorises the City Development Manager (in 
conjunction with the Transport, Environment and Business Support service) 
to create a Public Realm Strategy - supplementary planning document and to 
report back a draft document for formal public consultation. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The definition of 'Public Realm' can include roads, streets, pedestrian routes, 

cycleways, publicly accessible open spaces such as parks and squares, and 
spaces between and around buildings. 

 
3.2 The quality of the public realm is widely acknowledged as being essential to the 

creation of environments that people wish to live and work in. 
 
3.3 The National Planning Policy Framework1 (NPPF) stresses the importance of good 

design and that is 'important to plan positively for the achievement of high quality 
and inclusive design for all development, including individual buildings, public and 
private spaces an
[...]
h.gov.uk 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved / approved as amended / deferred /  
rejected  

by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 TRO 7/2015 - Various parking restrictions, 50mph speed limit and Havant Road cycle route
	4 TRO 11/2015 BAR (Ben Ainslie Racing) Car Park
	5 Proposed amendment to the operation of the parking bays towards the northern end of Broad Street (TRO 15/2015: removal of 2 hour free parking period) (Information report)
	6 TRO 1/2015 Various Parking Restrictions
	7 Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document (Information item)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Ken Ellcome, at his meeting held on Thursday, 18 
June 2015 at 4.00 pm in the Civic Offices.

Present
Councillor Ken Ellcome 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Ken Ferrett

22. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Councillor Potter sent his apologies.

23. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

No interests were declared.

24. TRO 7/2015 - Various parking restrictions, 50mph speed limit and Havant 
Road cycle route (AI 3)

Councillor Ellcome noted that he had taken into account of all the written 
deputations that he had received.  

Alan Cufley, Director for Transport, Environment & Business Support asked 
members to note that the first recommendation should refer to deletion of 
proposalF1a not E1a of the public notice.

Councillor Stubbs, Ward Councillor explained that the majority of 
representations he had received regarding the proposed measures in Ferry 
Road were in support of the proposals.  He summarised the concerns raised 
by other residents: the importance of keeping the parking meter; yellow lines 
in front of properties; speeding in Fort Cumberland Road; potential parking 
displacement to other roads and the possible danger of introducing chicanes.  
His personal view was that there was logic in the proposed measures.

Councillor Winnington, Ward Councillor explained that the residents he had 
spoken to regarding Ferry Road were happy with the proposals.  He was 
hopeful that the chicanes would help slow down vehicles and was pleased 
that an extra parking space would be created.  

Councillor Ellcome noted that one of the written deputations was from a police 
officer in Ferry Road who had expressed reservations about the effectiveness 
of chicanes.  However, he was satisfied that the proposal would slow down 
traffic.  

Michael Robinson, Parking Manager explained that the dropped kerbs and 
yellow lines were not speed calming measures.



2

Councillor Winnington explained on behalf of the cycle forum that members 
were pleased that this route is being considered at a major thoroughfare but 
disappointed that there the proposed cycle route did not extend along the 
whole of Havant Road.  It has been proven elsewhere that parking spaces 
could be maintained next to a cycle lane.

Councillor Ellcome explained that he was committed to assisting cycling in the 
city.

DECISION
That the Order be made as advertised, with the following exceptions:

i) Havant Road: the advisory cycle route and accompanying double 
yellow lines begins east of East Cosham Road, preserving the 
on-street parking between St Matthew's Road and St Colman's 
Avenue (delete proposal F1a of the public notice).

ii) Ferry Road: that parking remains unrestricted on the north side 
opposite the laybys and on the east side at the end of the 
driveways to even nos. 67-73.  The amendment will continue to 
encourage lower traffic speeds whilst retaining the parking 
opportunity opposite the recessed laybys on if and when 
required (amends proposal C1(a) (iii) of the public notice).

25. TRO 11/2015 BAR (Ben Ainslie Racing) Car Park (AI 4)

Councillor Ellcome noted that he had taken into account all of the written 
representations he had received.

Anthony Davenport explained that he felt it was unreasonable to expect 
residents to move their cars before 7am.  Parking is at a premium in this area 
and this would put more pressure on residential parking.  Section 4.4 of the 
report underestimates the loss of parking in the area.  He said that he had 
been told by BAR that they did not stipulate the times that they required the 
car park for their staff.  He asked that the Cabinet Member consider permitting 
residential parking in the camber car park until 8am.

Mike Dobson re-iterated this request and added that the council had on 
previous occasions stated that residents would be allowed to use that car park 
until 8am.  

In response, Councillor Ellcome explained that he had asked BAR to consider 
permitting the public to use the carpark until 8am but they had said no as they 
anticipated that a number of staff would come in at 7am.   They are under no 
obligation to permit the public to use the carpark but Councillor Ellcome would 
continue the discussion with them.

Michael Robinson, Parking Manager noted that BAR had offered part of the 
carpark to be available to the public, but he had declined this offer as it would 
not be appropriate as it would lead to confusion.  

Councillor Ellcome noted that the council had been as transparent as possible 
regarding the use of this carpark.



3

DECISION
The Order be approved as advertised with the following amendment: KA 
permit holders be permitted to use the BAR car park during the Pay & 
Display operating times and also to park in Clarence Pier carpark free of 
charge. 

26. Proposed amendment to the operation of the parking bays towards the 
northern end of Broad Street (TRO 15/2015: removal of 2 hour free 
parking period) (Information report) (AI 5)

DECISION 
The report was noted.

27. TRO 1/2015 Various Parking Restrictions (AI 6)

Councillor Matthew Winnington spoke regarding the introduction of a loading 
bay in Bransbury Road opposite numbers 7 & 8.  He supported the proposal 
as it would ease parking problems for groups that use the community centre.  
He also raised concerns regarding access for emergency vehicles parking in 
Minstead Road.

Michael Robinson, Parking Manager noted that most of the complaints were 
about parking on Sundays.

DECISION
The order be made as advertised, with the following exceptions: 
 Martin Road (B4): the proposal to reduce the double yellow lines 

outside nos 54 & 56 be deleted. 
 Moneyfield Avenue (B5): the proposal to reduce the double yellow 

lines eastwards from the junction with Martin Road from 10m to 6m 
be deleted. 

 Paignton Avenue (A7a): the proposal to continue the double yellow 
lines from Moneyfield Avenue into Paignton Avenue by 2 metres be 
deleted. 

28. Public Realm Strategy - Supplementary Planning Document (Information 
item) (AI 7)

DECISION 
The report was noted.

29. Dates of Meetings for Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation (for 
information) (AI 8)

The following dates were confirmed for the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation decision meetings for this municipal year starting at 4pm:



4

15 July, 24 September, 26 November and 17 December 2015
21s January, 18 February and 10 March 2016.  

The meeting concluded at 4.50 pm.

Councillor Ken Ellcome
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


